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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION NUMBER: 	1359
DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 22 APRIL 2022
INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NUMBER:  14 - 2022
1359.	Mr N S Matiase (EFF) to ask the Minister of Social Development:
What (a) is the current total number of persons who are beneficiaries of the Government’s social welfare grants and (b) is the (i) age, (ii) gender and/or (iii) race of each specified person?							     NW1647E

[bookmark: _GoBack]REPLY:

(a)  The total number of beneficiaries (that is people who actually received the social grants) as at March 2022 is 12 787 866.
The number of children benefitting from the grants is 13 610 113.

(i) and (ii)    The age and gender split for the 12 787 866 social grant beneficiaries is indicated in the table below:
(iii) SASSA does not collect information along racial lines.
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Beneficary 

Age 

Grouping

Female Male Total Female Total Female Male Total Female Total Total Female Male Total Female Male Total

Invalid DOB 26 27 1 1 5 4 9

(16 - 17 Years) 1 1 109 110

(17 - 18 Years) 2 2 794 797

(18 - 19 Years) 27 1 28 18 689 18 773 2 462 3 770 6 232 5 6 1 194

(19 - 20 Years) 102 3 105 46 203 46 457 3 677 5 348 9 025 35 38 1 686

(20 - 25 Years) 3 694 64 3 758 728 427 734 437 23 909 34 141 58 050 2 275 2 806 9 649 1 1

(25 - 30 Years) 13 154 202 13 3561 301 683 1 315 202 31 426 44 479 75 905 8 759 10 155 9 638

(30 - 35 Years) 24 979 408 25 3871 389 331 1 409 553 38 985 53 354 92 339 13 448 15 050 9 066

(35 - 40 Years) 29 610 751 30 3611 214 326 1 241 780 49 652 63 021 112 673 14 536 15 864 9 248

(40 - 45 Years) 23 383 920 24 303 848 854 876 688 57 627 63 833 121 460 14 097 15 243 8 831

(45 - 50 Years) 17 918 935 18 853 606 230 631 787 74 535 73 308 147 843 17 330 18 441 10 166

(50 - 55 Years) 11 783 727 12 510 375 403 394 753 92 737 77 631 170 368 21 946 23 026 11 764

(55 - 60 Years) 7 823 497 8 320 239 620 253 303 124 017 86 874 210 891 28 916 30 006 15 083 3 584 2 478 6 062

(60 - 65 Years) 5 253 321 5 574 156 075 166 630 4 6 10 29 260 30 503 17 986 702 446 450 108 1 152 554

(65 - 70 Years) 3 635 230 3 865 111 990 120 026 1 1 2 23 713 25 016 20 987 597 594 389 721 987 315

(70 - 75 Years) 2 069 149 2 218 69 700 75 046 15 405 16 519 30 942 437 882 260 636 698 518

(75 - 80 Years) 940 62 1 002 35 444 37 958 8 383 8 995 34 670 288 775 136 398 425 173

(80 - 85 Years) 488 31 519 18 852 20 274 4 413 4 709 38 038 197 447 78 063 275 510

(85 - 90 Years) 155 8 163 7 026 7 464 1 593 1 694 26 484 104 936 28 953 133 889

(90 - 95 Years) 63 63 3 144 3 295 713 750 18 227 56 175 11 697 67 872 2 2 4

(95 - 100 Years) 12 1 13 602 632 110 120 6 303 15 623 3 065 18 688 6 10 16

(> 100 Years) 8 1 9 265 282 40 42 3 809 7 736 1 277 9 013 1 4 5

Total 145 099 5 311 150 4107 172 793 7 355 274 499 032 505 766 1 004 798 204 978 218 984 283 7712 412 2041 362 400 3 774 604 9 16 25

Old Age Grant War Veteran’s Grant

Male Male Female Male

Care Dependency Grant Child Support Grant Disability Grant Foster Care Grant Grant-In-Aid
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84 1 493 701
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13 519 1 396 4 184 5 454

20 222 1 602 3 885 5 181

254 3 701 985

6 010 531 4 106 5 543

25 557 1 111 4 569 5 597

19 350 1 080 5 772 5 992

27 454 1 328 3 968 5 280

27 834 1 146 3 954 4 877

8 036 1 303 13 277 7 710

5 346 1 114 21 445 9 497

13 683 1 090 7 924 7 159

10 555 1 243 10 285 7 701

438 101 22 434 4 050

151 37 15 934 2 293

2 514 612 26 320 8 350

1 422 296 30 358 7 680

182 481 14 006 188 517 95 254

30 10 5 465 838

17 2 3 443 366
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